\ &

& 3 J‘ \ RELATED CORRESPONDENCR

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

‘,
)

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD 7 ﬁ/
Before Administrative Judges:
Louis J. Carter, Chairman
Frederick J. Shon
Dr. Oscar H. Paris

In the Matter of ) Docket Nos.
CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NEW YORK, ) 50-247 SP
INC. (Indian Point, Unit No. 2) 50-286 SP
)
POWER AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK May 19, 1982
(Indian Point, Unit No. 3) )

LICENSEES' RESPONSES TO INTERROGATORIES OF
WEST BRANCH CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION

ATTORNEYS FILING THIS DOCUMENT:

Brent L. Brandenburg Charles Morgan, Jr.
CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY MORGAN ASSOCIATES, CHARTERED
OF NEW YORK, INC, 1899 L Street, N.W.
4 Irving Place Washington, D.C. 20036
New York, New York 10003 (202) 466-7000
(212) 460-4600 Dso'!
<

820526 0074 , /I



PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc.,
("Con Edison"), licensee of Indian Point Station, Unit
No. 2, and Power Authority of the State of New York (the
*power Authority"), licensee of Indian Point 3 Nuclear
Power Plant (collectively the "licensees"), submit these
responses to the "Interrogatory to the Licensees from the
West Branch Conservation Association®. The following are
general comments or objections applicable to interrogato-

ries of the West Branch Conservation Association ("WBCA").

A. Emergency Planning Responsibilities

The WBCA interrogatories in many instances reflect
a fundamental misapérehension as to the various responsibili-
ties for radiological emergency planning both generically and
at Indian Point in particular. Although the Commission ulti-
mately maintains licensing jurisdiction over nuclear power
plants, the licensees' responsibility for and jurisdiction
over emergency planning termirates at the site boundary.
Pursuant to State law and consistent with federal regulatiéns,
the State of New York maintains primary responsibility for off-
site radiological emergency planning (see€ N.Y. Executive Law,

art. 2-B). Radiological emergency response plans and procedures



("RERP's" or "plans") for the four counties surrounding
Indian Point are annexed to the State plan.

Accordingly, many of the interrogatories relating
to off-site emergency planning were misdirected to the licen-
sees. The information sought, if available, would be more ap-
propriately obtained from the governmental authorities re-
sponsible for off-site emergency response.

vevertheless, much of the information sought may be
found in the off-site emergency plans themselves, with which
the licensees are familiar. Accordingly, where information is
known on such a basis, we have attempted in an effort to expe-
dite discovery to respond to the interrogatories concerning
those plans, primarily by reference to portions of the plans.*

We continue to note, however, that the off-site authorities

® This approach is analogous to the general principle of
responding to interrogatories, which permits reference to
documents as an answer where the answer may be derived or
ascertained from such documents. See, e.g., Fed. R. Civ.
33(c), which states:

Option to Produce Business Records. Where the
answer to an interrogatory may be derived or as-
certained from the business records of the party
upon which the interrogatory has been served or
from an examination, audit or inspection of such
business records, including a compilation, ab-
stract or summary thereof, and the burden of
deriving or ascertaining the answer is substantial-
ly the same for the party serving the interrogatory
as for the party served, it is a sufficient answer
to such interrogatory to specify the records from
which the answer may be derived or ascertained and
to afford to the party serving the interrogatory
reasonable opportunity to examine, audit or inspect
such records and to make copies.



are the more appropriate sources for this type of information.

B. Document Production

In a number of instances WBCA has served interroga-
tories which are, in effect, requests for production of docu-
ments. We note that while 10 CFR § 2.740(b) requires responses
to interrogatories within 14 days, 10 CFR § 2.741 allows 30
days for responses to document requests.? Accordingly, the
licensees do not ir.tend to produce documents or make objections,
except as otherwise specified, at this time. We are prepared,
while reserving any claims of privilege or other objections to
such production, to consider a future time and location for the
production of documents, in accordance with 10 CFR Part 2 and
the convenience of the parties. In fact, since the licensees
believe that documents WBCA has requested may also be encom-
passed by other intervenors' document requests, it may be in
the interest of all parties to coordinate such requests.

C. Assumptions and Statements by WBCA

Many WBCA interrogatories contain purported
factual statements and assumptions (See, e.g. 4.4-4). While
such statements are improper, Licensees have attempted to

respond to the underlying guestion(s). In so doing, however,

. Of course, where the due date for document production
lies beyond the Board's May 31, 1982 date for close of
discovery under Commission Questions 3 and 4, the May
21 date should control.



Licensees do not admit the truth of any matter contained

in the body of any interrogatory itself.



INTERROGATORY WBCA-3.2-1

RESPONSE :

What provisions have been made in the Rockland County
RERP to make it safe for operating personnel to re-

main in the generating station at Lovett? and at
Bowline? during a "general emergency"? Please answer

for a 2 mile evacuation, a 5 mile evacuation and a 10
mile evacuation.

The same provisions in the Rockland County RERP that
apply to the general population also apply to the

operating personnel at Lovett and Bowline.*

* Since

this interrogatory is limited to the Rockland

County RERP, Licensees' Response should not be in-
terpreted as indicating that there are no provisions
independent of the RERP for the protection of operating
personnel at Lovett and Bowline and for the continuation
of electric service to the affected areas.



INTERROGATORY WBCA-3.2-2

RESPONSE:

Up to what level of radiation exposure will the
employees be allowed in order to maintain opera-
tion? Who will make the decision in the RERP?
Have you the informed consent of the employees
who are expected to remain at Indian Point? If
so, please supply a consent form sample or the
text of any letters of agreement.

What percent of the employees needed on the site
dur ing an emergency have signed agreements? Are
there enough such employees on all shifts to con-
tinue operation of the plants at Indian Point?

In respect to the first two parts of this interroga-
tory, the Licensees assume reference is to Lovett &
Bowline employees. The same prpvigions in the
Rockland County RERP that apply to the general public
apply to those employees. All decisions on permis-
sible radiation exposures of the public will be made
in accordance with the RERP by the Commissioner of
Health with the guidance of the EPA Protective Action
Guides.

With respect to Indian Point operating personnel, all
have received health physics training and radiologi-
cal emergency response training. No formal consent
form is required by regulation and none is used.
There are sufficient trained employees to continue

operations on all shifts.



INTERROGATORY WBCA-3,2-3

What on-site provisions are there to decontaminate
emergency personnel at Lovett and Bowline?

Have they dosimeters or film badges?

RESPONSE:
The licensees have no knowledge regarding
onsite provisions to decontaminate emergency
personnel, if any, at Lovett & Bowline. Likewise, the
licensees have no knowledge of whether they have

dosimeters or film badges.



INTERROGATORY WBCA-3.2-4
Have the above described emergency personnel received
radiological emergency response training? If so,

to what level of training? On what date or dates?
For O & R stations? For Indian Point?

RESPONSE:
Licensees have emcrgency plan training programs to
maintain the proficiency of emergency personnel at
Indian Point. The training program consists of formal
classroom lectures, field exercises, and drills. The
type and extent of training each individual receives
depends upon the specific duties assigned to that
individual in the on-site Emergency Plan.
All onsite plant personnel, offsite licensee person-
nel who rogtinely visit the site, and extended onsite
visitors (i.e., construction personnel, outage sup-
port personnel, etc.) receive an orientation program
including familiarization with emergency alarms, the
location of assembly areas, and accountability pro-
cedures. Emergency response training is generally
received on an annual basis.
Licensees have no knowledge regarding radiological
emergency response training of personnel at O & R

stations.



INTERROGATORY WBCA-3,2-5
Please reply to 3.2-2 above as applied to emergency

personnel expected to remain in Indian Point %2 and
$3 generating stations during a "general emergency”.

RESPONSE:
Radiological protection of operating and emergency
personnel at Indian Point 2 is described in the
Indian Point 2 Emergency Plan Plan, Sections 6.4,
6.5 and 7.4 and in Implementation Procedure 104.
Radiological protection of operating and emergency
personnel at Indian Point 3 is described in the
Indian Point Emergency Plan, Section 6.5, and in the
Indian Point Emergency Procedutés ﬁocument.
In the case of Indian Point 2, the Emergency Director,
Plant Operations Manager or Recovery Manager will make
decisions relating to worker exposure over 10 CFR Part
20 limits. (See Indian Point 2 Implementation
Procedure IP 10-38). Decisions of this sort at Indian
Pecint 3 are made by the Emergency Director (See Section

6.5.2 of the Indian Point 3 Emergency Plan).



INTERROGATORY WBCA-3,2-6

RESPONSE:

Refer to NUREG-0654, Rev. 1, Page 35 Evaluation Cri-

teria 2. Are employees of the licensees informed
and have they given consent to the extent that a
full complement of shift workers is available at all
times? If not, how will such volunteers who have
consented reach the plant to assist in an emergency?
Within what time frame can a full complement be as-
sembled? Can each licensee meet the requirements of
Table B-1l on pages 37 and 38 of NUREG-0654, Rev. 17?
If not, in what numbers are each short?

We note, initially, that the reference to Page 35
Evaluation Criteria 2 appears to be in error.

A full complement of shift workers is available on site
at all times in the event of an emergency at Indian
Point No. 2 or 3. (See response to WBCA Interrcg-
atory 3.2-2 regarding consent of on-site workers).

The Licensees have been implementing the on-shift

and 60-minutes staffing guidelines of Table b-1l of
NUREG-0654 Rev 1 as a result of the NRC's Febriary ll,
1980 Confirmatory Order. In addition, the Licensee=x
are implementing the 30-minutes staffing guidelines

of Table B-l within 60 minutes also as a result of

the aforementioned Confirmatory Order.
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INTERROGATORY WBCA-3,3-1

RESPONSE:

A.

Please provide methodology used to arrive at

Tables A-4, A-5, A-6, and A-7 on pages A-67,
A-68, A-69, and A-70 in Rockland County RERP.

Copies of working papers to show what popula-
tions are assumed and for what situations.

List "( erational Strategies" referred to in
Footnote (1) below each of the tables.

The methodology used to arrive at Tables A-4
through A-7 in the Rockland County RERP may be
found in the draft document "Methodology to
Calculate Evacuation Travel Time Estimates for
the Indian Point Emergency Planning Zone." See,
Licensges' Response to UCS/NYPIRG First Set of
Interrogatories and Addendum Thereto at 3n*,

See page 3, above concerning production of
documents,

The "operational strategies" referred to in foot-
note (1) below each of the evacuation travel time
estimate tables are the agency evacuation proce-
dures contained in Attachment 1 of each Rockland

County RERP agency implementation procedure.
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INTERROGATORY WBCA-3,3-2

RESPONSE:

Kindly provide total population estimated to be in
Rockland County within the 10 mile EPZ.

In Rockland County RERP Appendix G please designate
which sector's zones were used to define the boundary
of Rockland County.

As shown in Table K-l of the Rockland County Radiological
Emergency Response Plan (Rev. 1), the estimated 1980 pop-
ulation for the portion of Rouckland County in the plume
EPZ is 92,993,

With reference to the Rockland County RERP (Rev. 1)
Appendix G, the following sectors/zones roughly define
the Rockland County portion of the plume EPZ:

H5 part, H6 part, H7 part, H8 part, H9 part, H10 part, and
H15 part.

J3 part, J4 part, J5, J6, J7, J8, J9, J10, and J15 part
K2 part, K3, K4, K5, K6, K7, K8, K9, K10, and K15 par*

L2 part, L3, L4, L5, L6, L7, L8, 1.9, L10, and L15 part

M2, M3, M4, M5, M6, M7, M8 part, M9 part, M10 part, and
M1l5 part

N2, N3, N4, N5 part, N6 part, and N7 pec
P2, P3, P4, ard PF part
Q2, Q3, and 924 part

R2, R3 part, and R4 part

- 12 -



INTERXKOGATORY WBCA-3.,9-1

l. What studies were made of road evacuation routes
and characteristics as shown in NUREG-0654, Rev.
l, pages 4-15 and 16, Tables 1 and 2 for Rockland?

2., What studies were made for the above under dif-
ferent weather conditions such as l-rain, 2-snow,
3-ice, and 4-fog on Rockland's evacuation routes?

3. Show if studies did or did not include width of
roads, shoulder conditicns, room for disabled
vehicles to pull over, crest down center of roa'

4. Which roads were actually traveled?

5. Why are the road names in the brochures not cor-
rect where road names change? Were all directions
in the brochure checked for correct names? For
correct turns?

6. Please explain why there are errors on the brochure
map for scuthern Rockland within the EPZ.

7. How was the capacity determined for each road?

8. Were any field counting studies made during com=-
muting hours? 7-8:30 AM? 5-7 PM? 1If so, please
list where, under what conditions and on what dates?

9. How was capacity integrated with population and road
characteristics within the EP2?

RESPONSES: 1, 3, 4
For Rockland Countv, as well as the other three counties
in the Indian Point plume EPZ, studies were made of all
evacuation and bus routes included in the RERP. Each pri-
mary evacuation route, backup evacuation route, and bus
route was field-checked to determine its adequacy for the

purpose it was intended to serve. Primary and backup



WBCA=-3.9-1 (continued)

RESPONSES: 1, 3, 4 (continued)
routes were surveyed to determine the number of lanes,
lane widths, shoulder width, locations and (if applicable)
timing of traffic controls, anéd posted speed limit. Bus
routes were surveyed to determine length, location of
existing transit stops, adequacy of stops and coverage,
locations of major concentrations of potential users,
street names and signing, tight turns, narrow or congested
streets, one way streets, low clearance bridges, low weight
limit bridges, and other operating restrictions. All
roads designated as primary or backup routes, and all bus
routes, were actually traveled during the field reconnais-

sance.

RESPONSES: 5, 6
Comment cannot be made concerning incorrect road
names and other errors on the brochure map for
southern Rockland County within the EPZ without
knowing specifically which items are considered to be
in error.
The brochure maps for Rockland Couity were zuecked
against the Hagstrom Map cf Rockland County, and
County cf Rockland Road Map prepared by the Rocxland
County Planning Board and the Rockland County Highway
Department (dated May 1%974), and supplemented by field

checks when necessarv.

- i -



.BCA-3.9-1 (continued)

RESPONSES:

RESPONSE:

RESPONSE:

2,7
The method to calculate the capacity for each road
under normal and adverse weather conditions, is
described in draft document "Methodology to Cal-
culate Evacuation Travel Time Estimates for the
Indian Point Emergency Planning Zone" in Section III
Al (Evacuation Capacity Analysis) and Appendix E

(Methodology to Calculate Evacuation Capacities).

8
Field traffic count studies were not conducted by
Parsons Brinckerhoff because adequate counts were

available from State and County sources.

9

The method to calculate evacuation travel time
estimates integrates information about the roadway
network characteristics (including capacity) and the
population, which varies by scenario. The manner in
which tnis information is integrated and analyzed

is described in the draft document "Methodology to
Calculate Evacuation Travel Time :Zstimates for the

Indian Point Emergency Planning Zone."
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INTERROGATCRY WBCA-4.3-1

RESPONSE:

Please list the most difficult to solve patters and
the rocads involved. Those that were the least
amenable to their burden, from 1, the worst, through
10 and relate if they vary in difficulty on a 1-10
scale. At what location is there potential for
serious congestion? It is due to road configuration?
Due to the amount of vehicles using the road? Or
both? Please explain.

It is not understood what is meant by "the most
difficult to solve ratters" and patterns "least
amenable to their burden”.

The locations where there is potential for maximum
congestion are identified in Section IV 1 (Critical
Locations) in the draft document "Methodology to
Calculate Evacuation Travel Time Estimates for the
Indian Point Emergency Planning Zone"®.

Congestion is due to a combination of the number of
vehicles using the road at a given point (demand),
and the capacity of the road at that point. A road-
way with a very low capacity will not be congested
if the demand is far below its capacity. Conversely,
a very high demand will not cause congestion unless

the capacity is inadequate to service the demand.



INTERROGATORY WBCA-4.4-1

RESPONSE:

Plesse supply a copy of each emergency assistance
card sent to the “"Four County Nuclear Safety Com-
mittee"™ from the brochures by residents of Rockland
County.

The licensees have not received any of the subject

cards. (See pp. l1-3 above regarding responsibilities

for off-site emergency planning).
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INTERROGATORY WBCA-4.4-2

RESPONSE:

Did you determine how many wheelchair users there
are in Rockland's 10 mile EPZ? If so, what number
did you determine and how did you arrive at it?

The number of wheelchair-bound patiznts and residents
at special facilities (i.e., hospitals and nursing
homes ) located in tihe Rockland County portion of the
plume EPZ is approximately 887. This figure was de-
termined on the basis of information (average number
of wheelchair patients,/residents) provided by special
facilities' administrators prio; to August 198l. (See
Rockland County RERP, Special Facilities Procedure,
Attachment 1, Table 1l: "Special Facilities in EPZ"
for a breakdown of this figure.)

The Rockland Board of Cooperative Educational Services
(BOCES )-administered Jaworio Center has 32 students in
wheelchairs. (See Rockland County RERP, Schools Pro-
cedure, Attachment 1, Table l: "Schools Located in

EPZ.")

- 18 =~




INTEKROGATORY WBCA-4,4-3

RESPONSE:

The Rockland County RERP page Trl 24 lists Helen Hayes
Hospital. The new building is now open, the lower line
of occupants applies. Only 14 are ambulatory. The
vehicles shown are insufficient to move the patients.
Please provide a corrected figure and explain from where
the transportation might be expected.

According to information obtained from the administrative
offices of Helen Hayes Hospital, the facility owns the
following vehicles:

2 vans - capacity of 5 wheelchair patients each

l bus =~ capacity of 30 wheelchair patients

l car =~ capacity of 4 patients

4 station v~ ..us - capacity of 5 patients each

1l ambulance -~ capacity of 2 stretcher patients
On the basis of the total capacity of these facility-owned
vehicles, the ambulatory and wheelchair patients of Helen

Hayes Hospital could be evacuated in two round trips of

64 patients :ach trip.

Ambulance transport to supplement the 1 facility-owned
ambulance would be provided by county ambulance corps under
the coordination of the Rockland County Volunteer Ambulance
Disaster Coordinator. Additionally, the Ambulance Coordi-
nator could request assistance from Orange County which

would have excess ambulance capacity in an evacuation.

“ 1h -



INTERROGATORY WBCA-4.4-4

RESPONSE:

The Rockland County RERP page Trl 20 lists Camp
Jawonio. It has 350 students at a session. 70

are in wheelchairs, 35 in crutches or braces, 245
are ambulatory but slow. Its bus capacity totals 18
wheelchairs. How will the wheelchairs be moved in
the event of a general emergency.

Jawonio Center is listed on page Tr 1-20 of the
Rockland County RERP. Information provided by

Dr. Campo, District Superintendent of Schools of the
Rockland Board of Cooperatives Educational Services
(BOCES ), as input to Revision 1 (August 1981) of that
document, indicated that Jawoni$ Cénter has 32 multi-
ple handicapped students, all of whom require special
vehicles for evacuation. For purposes of evacuation,
it has been preassigned 4 vans (which accommodate
wheelchairs and/or have lap belts) from BOCES so that
the students will remain in the care of BOCES employ-

ees who are familiar with their needs.

- 38 =



INTERROGATORY WBCA-4,4-5

RESPONSE:

What transportation plans are there for citizens who
are permanently disabled and who live at home?

Citizens who are permanently disabled, live at home,
and have no means of transportation (either through
friends, relatives, etc.) can make their evacuacion-
related needs known by filling out and sending in
the postcard attached to the emergency planning
brochure mailed to all households in the plume EPZ.
When this information is received from those people
in the County requiring special‘aséistance, the
County Transportation Coordinator, in consultation
with the appropriate health and social services
agencies, will be able develop a coordinated and ef-
ficient approach for providing the necessary assist-

ance.

- 21 -



INTERROGATORY WBCA-4.4-6

RESPONSE:

What is the length of time used to determine the ability
to move a wheelchair patient into a van?

For the purposes of the evacuation travel time estimate
calculations, the length of time used to load a van with

wheelchair patients was 15 minutes.

& 13 =



INTERROGATORY WBCA-4.4.7

RESPONSE:

Much of the Plan expects to provide several trips
to and from one location to evacuate the disabled,
or even the school population. How will buses be
able to return to the assigned pick-up place on
roads clogged with evacuees?

How have you determined the use of police and
sheriffs to cover all these tasks? What numbers?

Buses will be required to make more than one trip

for only the school-in-session scenarin, which oc-
curs approximately 18% of the time. Under this
scenario only, buses will first evacuate school
children, and then return for the transit dependent
general population and special facilities.

The RERP provides several proceaurés to facilitate

the return of vehicles making second trips as de-
scribed above. First, traffic control officers in-
structed to give priority to buses and emergency
vehicles will be stationed at the EPZ boundary, traffic
signal locations, host facilities, evacuation route
access points, and upon request, schools and other
major pickup points. Second, the individuals respon-
sible for emergency transportation (e.g., Transporta-
tion Coordinator and Ambulance Coordinator) will be at
the EOC with the County Sheriff, and will be informed
of the quickest and least congested routes for travel.

These EOC personnel can communicate information about

- 33 =



RESPONSE:

4.4-7 (Continued)
the fastest travel routes to drivers via the appropriate
dispatchers. Third, all lanes of a roadway will not
be used for outbound flow under the Plan, leaving
inbound lanes for the return of emergency vehicles and

buses to the evacuated area.

The use of all emergency personnel to cover these tasks
is discussed in the appropriate implementation procedure

for a given agency in the Rockland County RERP.

- 24 -



INTERROGATORY WBCA-4,4-8

Before the National Guard can be of assistance it
will have to be mobilized and moved. These guards~
men may be otherwise occupied. In a “"general emer-
gency"® how could they be mobilized in sufficient
time to assist the police and sheriffs? What cal-
culaticns were made to determine when they could be
on the scene and in what numbers? Please supply
data.

RESPONSE:
The licensees have no knowledge of procedures for
mobilizing and moving the National Guard. (See pp 1-3,

above, regarding off-site emargency planning).
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INTERROGATORY WBCA-4.4-9
Please provide text of questionnaire used by door-
to-door survey teams in Rockland County preparatory
to any opinion study. How many homes or apartments
were visited where interviews were completed?

Please provide totals or tallies of results of re-
plies to the guestions asked.

RESPONSE:
See page 3, supra, regarding production of docu-
nents.
Four hundred and sixty one homes and apartments were

visited.
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INTERROGATORY WBCA-4.4-10

RESPONSE:

How many buses did Red and Tan Lines offer for an eva-
cuation of the ten mile EPZ in Rockland?

How many school buses would be needed for a worst case
emergency of a plume passing through Rockland County 10-
mile EPZ?

What is the total number of buses that would be needed
from outside the l0-mile EPZ in a worst case emergency?

Based on a letter received from Mr. Jay M. Day, Traffic
Manager of Rockland Coaches, Inc., ("Red and Tan Lines")
between 50 and 80 buses would be available at any time
of day on weekdays. On the other days, 80 buses would
be available, except from June 15 through Labor Day
when 30 buses would be available.

Approximately 310 school buses would be needed for a
worst case (1.e., full plume EPZ evacuation when school
was in session) emergency in Rockland County.

The total number of buses garaged outside the plume EPZ
that would be needed to evacuate the portion of
Rockland County within the plume EPZ in a worst case

emergency is approximately 150 buses.



INTERROGATORY WBCA-4.4-11
How many accidents or illnesses have you figured would
occur on the roads during a "general emergency" that would
require ambulance service? Per hour? Per sector? Would

ambulances be available if the mode was to be moving the
sick and those "dependent on others for their mobility"?

RESPONSE:
The number of accidents or illnesses that would occur on
the roads and would require ambulance service was not
calculated. It was assimed, however, that only 50%
of the available ambulances would be used for evacuation
purposes. The Rockland County Volunteer Ambulance
Disaster Coordinator, with responsibility for coordinat-
ing ambulance resources during an evacuation, would
thus provide ambulance transportation, as necessary,
for any suéh accidents or illnesses. (See Ambulance
Medical Service Procedure of the Rockland County

RERP, Rev, 1l.)
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INTERROGATORY WBCZ-4.7-1

RESPONSE:

Why wasn't the brochure printed in Spanish to be
provided to the more than 6,000 Spanish speaking
residents within the Rockland County 10 mile EPZ?
How much would it cost for 2,000 copies? Waat is
the total printing bill for the present brochure
for four counties?

What mailing list was used for the brochure's dis-
tribution? Have you any estimate of how many resi-
dents within the 10 mile EPZ were missed?

The licensees have no evidence that there are subs-
tantial numbers of Spanish-speaking residents of
Rockland County who live in households within the plume
EPZ in which no person reads English. The cost of
producing 2000 copies of the brochure in Spanish

is not known to the licensees. It would include costs
of translation, typesetting, creating maps marked in
Spanish, as well as printing. The printing cost of the
existing brochures was approximately $75,400.

The customer billing lists of the four utilities

(Con Edison, Orange & Rockland, NYSEG, & Central Hudson)
for the portion of their service territories within

and somewhat beyond the Plume EPZ were used. Based upon
brochure mailings returned as undelivered, to the best
of our knowledge approximately 97% of utility customers

withii the plume EPZ received the brochure.
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INTERROGATORY WBCA-4.7~2

RESPONSE:

Describe he structure of the "Four County Nuclear
Safety Committee", How often has it met in 1980,
1981 and 19827 Who are its officers? How were
they elected? How many people from each of the
four counties are on the Committee? Is there a
Board of Directors? If sc, how many are on it
and how are they elected? Who may speak for it?
By what grant of authority? 1Is it incorporated?
I1f so, where?

The Four County Nuclear Safety Committee consists

of the county executives of Westchester, Orange and
Rockland County Legislature, the four counties' civil
defense directors and the four counties' Health
Commissioners. In 1980 Mr. Hafvey.uarth was appointed
project coordinator. The licensees do not have a
record of the committees meetings. The licensees

have no further knowledge regarding "he structure or
organization of the Four County Nuclear Safety

Committee.
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As to Answers:

COVSOLIDAT“D EDISON COMPANY
OF NE INC.

/ /
By / ob\‘ /

L7 tLL//—-

il&ﬁard P. Remshaw
Project Manager - Indian Point Hearings

POWER AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

By

rschel Spect
Project Manager - Indian Point Hearings

As to Objections:

CONSOLIDATED EDISOYN CO NY OF NEW YORK INC.

BY

Brent L. uranaeﬁﬁurg
Assistant General Cou

POWER AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

MORGAN ASSOCIATES, CHARTERED

SHEA & GOULD

David H. Pikus

Attorneys for Power Authority of
the State of New York



VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )
t S8.¢
CCUNTY OF NEW YORK )
RICHARD P. REMSHAW, being duly sworn, deposes and

says:

That he is the Project Manager - Indian Point
Hearings for Consolidated Edison Company of New York, licensee
of Indian Point Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 2; that he is
authorized to make this verification on behalf of said
corporation; and that the foregoing answers to interrogatories
prepared under his direction and supervision are true and

correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

'/’//. s’

RICHARD P, ’a&:mmiw

Sworn to before me this

19th day of May, 1982,

CHANOCH LUBLING
ry Public, State of New York
No. 24-4742379
Qualified in Kiras Corars
Commizsion Expires Mar-!, oAl



VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )
t SS.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

HERSCHEL SPECTER, being duly sworn, deposes and

says:

That he is the Project Manager - Indian Point
Hearings for Power Authority of the State of New York, licensee
of Indian Point 3 Nuclear Power Plant; that he is authorized to
make this verification on behalf of said Authority; and that
the foregoing answers to interrogatories are true and correct

to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

HERSCHEL SPECTER

Sworn to before me this

19th day of May, 1982.

e )',‘7'17‘// ‘/{/- ",’»;/‘
Notary Public

wenNuY M LAN':”‘”

State of
Notary ’;:hg\ ﬁ‘“;,n [
in New County, . 5
mou;:“:n‘&mpwu March 30, 19—



Respectfully submitted,

Cépm—)‘w‘ﬂ"‘ [
Charles Morgan, Jr.” 5
Joseph J. Levin, Jr.

Paul Colarulli
1899 L Street, N.W,

CONSOLIDATED EDISON LOMPANY Washington, D.C. 20036
OF NEW YORK, INC. (202) 466-7000
Licensee of Indian Point
Cnit 2

4 Irving Flace Thomas R. Frey

New York, New York 10003 General Counsel

(212) 460-4600 Charles M. Pratt

Assistant General Counsel
10 Columbus Circle
New York, New York 10019
(212) 397-6200

MORGAN ASSOCIATES, CHARTERED
1899 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

SHEA & GOULD

330 Madison Avenue

New York, New York 10017
(212) 370-8000

POWER AUTHORITY OF THE STATE
OF NEW YORK

Licensee of Indian Point Unit 3
10 Columbus Circle
New Yoirk, New York 10019

Dated: May 19, 1982



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

NEF
X

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD Py

Be fore Administrative Judges:
Louis J. Carter, Chairman
Frederick J. Shon
Dr. Oscar H. Paris

CONSOLIDATED EDISON CCMPANY OF
NEW YORK, INC. (Indian Point, Docket Nos. 50-247-SP
Unit No. 2) 50-286-SP

POWER AUTHORITY OF THE STATE CF
NEW YORK, (Indian Point,
Unit No. 3)

May 19, 1982

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I have served copies of the "Licensees'
Responses to Interrogatories of West Branch Conservation
Association®" on the following parties by first class mail,

postage prepaid, this 15th day of May 1982.

Docketing and Service Branch Dr. Oscar H. Paris
Office of the Secretary Administrative Judge
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Atomic Safety and Licensing
Commission Board
Washington, D.C. 20555 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission
Louis J. Carter, Esq., Chairman Washington, D.C. 20555
Administrative Judge
Atomic Safety and Licensing Mr. Frederick J. Shon
Board Administrative Judge
7300 City Line Avenue - Suite 120 Atomic Safety and Licensing
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19151 Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission

Washington, D.C. 20555



Janice Moore, Esq.

Counsel for NRC Staff

Office of the Executive
Legal Director

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission

Washington, D.C. 20555

Paul F. Colarulli, Esq.
Joseph J. Levin, Jr., Esq.
Pamela S. Horowitz, Esq.
Charles Morgan, Jr., Esq.
Morgan Associates, Chartered
1899 L Street, N.W,
Washington, D.C. 20036

Charles M. Pratt, Esq.

Thomas R. Frey, Esq.

Power Authority of the
State of New York

10 Columbus Circle

New York, N.Y. 10019

Ellyn R. Weiss, Esq.

William S. Jordan, III, Esqg.
Harmon & Weiss

1725 I Street, N.W., Suite 506
washington, D.C. 20796

Joan Holt, Project Director

Indian Point Project

New York Public Interest
Research Group

5 Beekman Group

New York, New York 10038

John Gilroy, Westchester
Cordinator

Indian Point Project

New York Public Interest
Research Group

240 Central Avenue

White Plains, New York 10606

Jeffrey M. Blum

New York University Law School
423 Vanderbilt Hall

Washington Square South

New York, New York 10012

Charles J. Maikish, Esq.
Litigation Division
The Port Authority of

New York and New Jersey
One World Trade Center
New York, N.Y. 10048

Ezra I.Bialik, Esq.

Steve Leipsiz, Esq.

Environmental Protection Bureau

New York State Attorney
General's Office

Two World Trade Center

New York, N.Y. 10047

Alfred B. Del Bello
Westchester County Executive
Westchester County
148 Martine Avenue
White Plains, New York 10601

Andrew S. Roffe, Esqg.
New York State Assembly
Albany, N.Y. 12248

Renee Schwartz, Esq.

Paul Chessin, Esqg.

Laurens R. Schwartz, Esq.

Botein, Hays, Sklar & Herzberg

Attorneys for Metropolitan
Transportation Authority

200 Park Avenue

New York, N.Y. 10166

Stanley B, Klimberg

General Counsel

New York State Energy Office
2 Rockefeller State Plaza
Albany, N.Y, 12223

Honorable Ruth Messinger

Member of the Council of the
City of New York

District #4

City Hall

New York, N.Y. 10007

Marc L. Parris, Esq.
County Attorney
County of Rockland

11 Yew Hempstead Road
New City, N.Y. 10010



Geoffrey Cobb Ryan

Conservation Committee
Chairman, Director

New York City Audubon Society

71 W. 23rd Street, Suite 1828

New York, N.Y. 10010

Greater New York Council on Energy

c/o Dean R. Corren, Director
New York University

26 Stuyvesant Street

New York, N.Y. 10003

Atomic Safety and Licensing
Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory

Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Atomic Safety and Licensing
Appeal Board Panel

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission

Washington, D.C. 20555

Richard L. Brodsky

Member of the County Legislature
Westchester County

County Office Building

White Plains, N.Y. 10601

Pat Posner, Spokesman

Parents Concerned About
Indian Point

P.0. Box 125

Croton-on-Hudson, N.Y. 10520

Charles A. Scheiner, Co-Chairperson

Westchester People's Action
Coalition, Inc.

P.O. Box 488

White Plains, N.Y. 10602

Dated: May 19, 1982
New York, New York

Alan Latman, Esq.
44 Sunset Drive
Croton-on-Hudson, N.Y. 10520

Lorna Salzman

Mid-Atlantic Representative
Friends of the Earth, Inc.
208 West 13th Street

New York, N.Y. 10011

Zipporah S. Fleisher

West Branch Conservation
Association

443 Buena Vista Road

New City, N.Y. 10956

Ma{or George V. Begany
Village of Buchanan

236 Tate Avenue
Buchanan, N.Y. 10511

Judith Kessler, Coordinator

Rockland Citizens fcr Safe
Energy

300 New Hempstead Road

New City, N.Y. 10956

David H. Pikus, Esqg.
Richard F. Czaja, Esq.
330 Madison Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10017

Amanda Potterfield,Esqg.
Box 384

Village Station

New York, New York 10038




